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August 1, 2001

Donald E. White

1959 Cornelius Avenue

Rio Oso, CA 95674

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-01-149

Dear Mr. White:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION

You have asked whether you would have a conflict of interest when South Sutter Recreation Association’s (“SSRA”) petition to form a community service district within Sutter County comes before the Local Agency Formation Commission where you serve as a commissioner.

CONCLUSION

As long as Petitioner Diane Fales and SSRA are not sources of income to you, you would have no conflict of interest in decisions regarding SSRA’s petition.  Additionally, because salary from a local governmental agency is not considered income under the Act’s conflicts-of-interest provisions, no conflict of interest will arise with the cemetery or reclamation districts.

FACTS


You serve as a commissioner on the Sutter County Local Agency Formation Commission.  The SSRA, a non-profit organization, is in the process of forming a community service district within part of Sutter County.  Diane Fales is the administrative assistant for Reclamation District No. 1001 where you are the secretary-manager.  She also serves as secretary for the Fairview Cemetery District where you serve as a trustee. 


You have worked and volunteered for the SSRA in the past.  However, you have not worked for this organization since 1997.  

ANALYSIS

Section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  In order to determine whether a public official has a conflict of interest under section 87100, Regulation 18700 provides the following eight-step analysis.

Step One: Are you a “public official?” 


As a commissioner on the Sutter County Local Agency Formation Commission you are a “member…of a state or local government agency,” and therefore are a “public official” subject to the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048; Regulation 18701(a).)

Step Two: Will you be making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision? 


As a member of the Sutter County Local Agency Formation Commission, you will “make a governmental decision” if you vote on a petition to form a community service district within Sutter County.  (Regulation 18702.1) Additionally, if you make a recommendation with regard to this petition to the other commissioners or discuss it with them, you will be “participat[ing] in making” the decision on the petition. (Regulation 18702.2)

Step Three: Identifying your economic interests involved in the decisions.


The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts of interest arising from economic interests.  There are six kinds of economic interests:  

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect
 investment of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a));

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2); 

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3); 

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b)); 

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $320 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4); 
· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances (expenses, income, assets, or liabilities), as well as those of his or her immediate family.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5).
The SSRA is a potential economic interest to you as source of income.  However, in your letter you stated that you have not worked for SSRA since 1997.  On the assumption that you have not received aggregate income of $500 or more from SSRA within the past 12 months and that no income is “promised” to you, the SSRA is not an economic interest to you under the Act.  Additionally, you have provided no facts in your letter to indicate that Mrs. Fales may be a possible source of income to you, or an economic interest of any other kind.  

You have also provided no facts that indicate either the cemetery or reclamation districts might be affected by the decision regarding SSRA’s formation petition. Because the cemetery and reclamation districts are both considered local government agencies
, they would not be considered economic interests to you in any event because any income you receive from a local government agency is not defined as “income” under the Act. Ordinarily a governmental entity which would apparently not be affected by a governmental decision would not be included in a conflicts analysis.  However, because you have specifically inquired about a possible conflict arising under the Act from your positions with the cemetery and reclamation districts, they have been included in the analysis.    

Because you have disclosed to us no economic interests under the Act, and therefore no conflicts of interest, it is not necessary to continue with the remaining steps of the analysis.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Kevin Hall


Legal Intern, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�   An indirect investment or interest in real property means, among other things, any investment or interest owned by the official’s immediate family.  (Section 87103.)


� The definition of a local government agency under the Act is “a county, city or district of any kind including school district, or any other local or regional political subdivision, or any department, division, bureau, office, board, commission or other agency of the foregoing.” (Section 82041). 








